

No. 11-744

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ALPHA DELTA CHI-DELTA CHAPTER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES B. REED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE AND INTERVARSITY
CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL S. ANDERSON
InterVarsity Christian
Fellowship/USA



JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
DAVID A. FRENCH
WALTER M. WEBER
CARLY F. GAMMILL
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**



Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Policy at Issue in This Case Squarely Presents the Viewpoint Issue Reserved by the <i>Martinez</i> Court and Runs Afoul of Established First Amendment Principles	4
II. The Decision Below Threatens the Continued Existence and Vitality of Religious Student Organizations on Public University Campuses.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	8, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9, 14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	6, 8

STATUTES

5 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 41500	11
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ohio State University 2011-2012 Student Organization Registration Guidelines, available at	
--	--

http://www.ohiounion.osu.edu/posts/documents/doc_10192011_74034380.pdf	12
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , No. 11-744 (Dec. 16, 2011)	6, 9
University of Florida Student Organization Handbook, available at https://www.studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/Portals/1/Documents/Organizations/student_org_handbook.pdf	16
University of Kansas Student Group Handbook, available at http://www.silc.ku.edu/pdf_files/ku_stuorg_resource_guide_10-11.pdf	12
University of Maryland Guidelines to Become a Registered Student Organization, available at https://www.stars.umd.edu/regguide.html	11
University of Maryland, Student Activities Reporting System website, Asian American Student Union, available at https://www.stars.umd.edu/orgs/org_details.aspx?id=45	14
University of Maryland, Student Activities Reporting System website, Baha'i Club, available at https://www.stars.umd.edu/orgs/org_details.aspx?id=51	13-14

University of Maryland, Student Activities Reporting System website, Maryland at Peace, available at https://www.stars.umd.edu/orgs/org_details.aspx?id=20645	14
University of Michigan-Dearborn, Constitution of Students for Islamic Awareness, available at http://www.sia-umd.org/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=160&Itemid=168	13
University of Michigan-Dearborn Reference Guide for Student Organizations, available at http://sao.umd.umich.edu/fileadmin/template/emsl/files/SAO_Documents/Policies/Reference_Guide_Final.pdf	11
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, Official Recognition of Student Organizations Non-Discrimination Policy, available at http://www.unc.edu/campus/policies/studentorgnondiscrim.html	15-16
University of Wisconsin Student Organization Code of Conduct, available at http://cfli.wisc.edu/guide/hb_conduct_discipline_r sos.htm#code	16
